505934707 02/25/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5981426

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
STEALTH PRODUCTS,	LLC		02/24/2020	
RECEIVING PARTY DA				
Name:		TODD HARGRODER		
Street Address:	312 PEA	RL PKWY		
Internal Address:	THE CEL	LARS, APT. 4207		
City:	SAN ANT	ONIO		
State/Country:	TEXAS			
Postal Code:	78215			
Property Type		Number		
		50227		
Patent Number:	90	150227		
Patent Number:	90	150227		
CORRESPONDENCE D	DATA			
CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number:) ATA (2	10)886-9883		
CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	DATA (2 be sent to th	10)886-9883 he e-mail address first; if that is u	 Insuccessful, it will be sent Sent via US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i>	OATA (2 pe sent to th provided; i	10)886-9883	Insuccessful, it will be sent sent via US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email:	DATA (2 pe sent to th provided; 1 21 jca	10)886-9883 he e-mail address first; if that is u if that is unsuccessful, it will be s 0-886-9500 ave@gunn-lee.com	unsuccessful, it will be sent sent via US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA (2 pe sent to th provided; 1 21 jca JC	10)886-9883 he e-mail address first; if that is u if that is unsuccessful, it will be s 0-886-9500 ave@gunn-lee.com DHN C. CAVE	unsuccessful, it will be sent sent via US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA (2 pe sent to th provided; h 21 jca JC 80	10)886-9883 he e-mail address first; if that is u if that is unsuccessful, it will be s 0-886-9500 ave@gunn-lee.com OHN C. CAVE 023 VANTAGE DR.	Insuccessful, it will be sent sent via US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA (2 provided; i 21 jca JC 80 ST	10)886-9883 he e-mail address first; if that is u if that is unsuccessful, it will be s 0-886-9500 ave@gunn-lee.com DHN C. CAVE 023 VANTAGE DR. FE. 1500	unsuccessful, it will be sent sent via US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA (2 provided; 1 provided; 1 jca JC 80 ST SA	10)886-9883 he e-mail address first; if that is used if that is unsuccessful, it will be serve@gunn-lee.com DHN C. CAVE 023 VANTAGE DR. FE. 1500 AN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78230	unsuccessful, it will be sent sent via US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA (2 provided; 1 provided; 1 jca JC 80 ST SA	10)886-9883 he e-mail address first; if that is used if that is unsuccessful, it will be serve@gunn-lee.com DHN C. CAVE 023 VANTAGE DR. FE. 1500 AN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78230 P-7519.15	unsuccessful, it will be sent sent via US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	DATA (2 provided; 1 provided; 1 jca JC 80 ST SA	10)886-9883 he e-mail address first; if that is used if that is unsuccessful, it will be s 0-886-9500 ave@gunn-lee.com DHN C. CAVE 023 VANTAGE DR. TE. 1500 AN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78230 P-7519.15 JOHN C. CAVE	unsuccessful, it will be sent sent via US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUME NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	DATA (2 provided; 1 provided; 1 jca JC 80 ST SA	10)886-9883 he e-mail address first; if that is used o-886-9500 ave@gunn-lee.com DHN C. CAVE 023 VANTAGE DR. TE. 1500 AN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78230 P-7519.15 JOHN C. CAVE /J.Cave/	Insuccessful, it will be sent sent via US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA (2 provided; 1 provided; 1 jca JC 80 ST SA	10)886-9883 he e-mail address first; if that is used if that is unsuccessful, it will be s 0-886-9500 ave@gunn-lee.com DHN C. CAVE 023 VANTAGE DR. TE. 1500 AN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78230 P-7519.15 JOHN C. CAVE	Insuccessful, it will be sent sent via US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUME NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 2	DATA (2 pe sent to th provided; i 21 jca JC 80 ST SA	10)886-9883 he e-mail address first; if that is used o-886-9500 ave@gunn-lee.com DHN C. CAVE 023 VANTAGE DR. TE. 1500 AN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78230 P-7519.15 JOHN C. CAVE /J.Cave/	unsuccessful, it will be sent sent via US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUME ATTORNEY DOCKET NUME AME OF SUBMITTER: DATE SIGNED:	DATA (2 be sent to the provided; h 21 jca JC 80 ST SA UMBER:	10)886-9883 he e-mail address first; if that is used o-886-9500 ave@gunn-lee.com DHN C. CAVE 023 VANTAGE DR. TE. 1500 AN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78230 P-7519.15 JOHN C. CAVE /J.Cave/	unsuccessful, it will be sent sent via US Mail.	

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, STEALTH PRODUCTS, LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company, whose address is 104 John Kelly Dr., Burnet, Texas 78611 ("STEALTH"), and is the current owner of U.S. Patent No. 9,050,227 (the ' 227 patent); and

WHEREAS, TODD HARGRODER, a citizen of the United States, whose address is 312 Pearl Parkway, The Cellars, Apartment No. 4207, San Antonio, Texas 78215 ("HARGRODER"), is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the '227 Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, for the sum of Ten (\$10.00) Dollars and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, STEALTH hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over unto HARGRODER, his heirs, successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the '227 Patent together with all the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the inventions set forth in the '227 Patent and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues thereof; and all intellectual or industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all patents and applications therefor which may hereafter be granted or filed for the inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the United States application under the patent laws of the United States, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and any and all causes of action related to the '227 Patent that may have accrued in STEALTH's favor;

AND STEALTH HEREBY authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of intellectual or industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same for the '227 Patent to HARGRODER, his heirs, successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND STEALTH HEREBY covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND STEALTH HEREBY further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to HARGRODER, his heirs successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to it respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisions, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid HARGRODER, his heirs, successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

PATENT REEL: 051923 FRAME: 0154

1

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set our hands and seal this <u>244</u> day of <u>hornally</u>, 2020.

STEALTH PRODUCTS, LLC



STATE OF TEXAS		
COUNTY OF	Burnet	99 93

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared <u>Lot en 20</u> <u>Romenco</u>, <u>President</u> of STEALTH PRODUCTS, LLC, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed unto the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he has executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN under my hand and seal of o	ffice this <u>24</u> day of <u><i>Hebeuraperg</i></u> , 2020.
	Vielmo Bettan
VELMA BELTRAN	Notary Public, State of Texas
Notary Public STATE OF TEXAS	Velma Bestran
1 Ny Comm. Exp. Sept. 29, 202	Printed Name of Notary
	My Commission Expires: Seat 29, 2022

{00286430.1}

RECORDED: 02/25/2020